

No. 20-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THELMA G. MCCOY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM R. CORBETT

Counsel of Record

YVETTE GARCIA MISSRI

CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING

302 W. Main Street

Durham, NC 27701

(919) 313-8544

Will.corbett@responsiblelending.org

February 3, 2021

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is a persistent circuit split on the proper test for “undue hardship” and the <i>Brunner</i> test is flawed.	3
A. The circuit split over the proper test for “undue hardship” is long-standing.....	5
B. <i>Brunner</i> tests too much and has generated subsidiary splits.	6
C. These splits expose debtors to materially different law and outcomes between jurisdictions.....	9
II. People of color and low-income debtors are burdened more heavily by <i>Brunner’s</i> restrictive approach.....	11
A. Student debt weighs more heavily on borrowers of color and exacerbates the racial wealth gap.....	11
B. <i>Brunner</i> and its sub-tests disproportionately burden debtors of color.	14

III.	A totality-of-the-circumstances test comports with the text and purpose of the Bankruptcy Code and would better serve low-income borrowers of color.	18
A.	A totality-of-the-circumstances test comports with the text and serves the purposes of the undue hardship exception.	18
B.	A simpler, more flexible totality-of-the-circumstances test would help debtors with fewer resources, often borrowers of color, to obtain a “fresh start.”	21
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Andrews v. South Dakota Student Loan Assistance Corp. (In re Andrews)</i> , 661 F.2d 702 (8th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Armstrong v. U.S. Dep't of Educ. (In re Armstrong)</i> , Bankr. No. 10-82092, 2011 WL 6779326 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2011).....	10
<i>Bronsdon v. Educ. Credit Management Corp.</i> (<i>In re Bronsdon</i>), 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010).....	4, 19
<i>Brunner v. New York State Higher Educ. Serv.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Durrani</i> , 320 B.R. 357 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	16
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Frushour</i> (<i>In re Frushour</i>), 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Jesperson</i> , 571 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Mason (In re Mason)</i> , 464 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	5, 8, 10

<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915)	18
<i>Grogan v. Gamer</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	16
<i>Hemar Ins. Corp. of Am. v. Cox (In re Cox)</i> , 338 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Hoffman v. Tex. Guaranteed Student Loan Corp.</i> (<i>In re Williams</i>), No. 15-41814, No. 16-4006, 2017 WL 2303498 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. May 25, 2017)	15
<i>In re Bene</i> , 474 B.R. 56 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>In re Durrani</i> , 311 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004)	16
<i>In re Hicks</i> , 331 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005)	6, 19
<i>In re Hornsby</i> , 144 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>In re Ivory</i> , 269 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Larson</i> , 426 B.R. 782 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010)	16
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 430 B.R. 809 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010)	16

<i>In re Mitcham</i> , 293 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003)	8-9
<i>In re Mosley</i> , 494 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>In re Pelkowski</i> , 990 F.2d 737 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>In re Roach</i> , 288 B.R. 437 (Bankr. E.D. La.2003)	15
<i>In re Roberson</i> , 999 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>In re Thoms</i> , 257 B.R. 144 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15
<i>In re Wolfe</i> , 501 B.R. 426 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013)	6
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013)	9, 14
<i>Long v. Educational Credit Management</i> (<i>In re Long</i>), 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	16
<i>Nightingale v. North Carolina State Educ. Assist.</i> <i>Auth.</i> , (<i>In re Nightingale</i>), 543 B.R. 538 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2016)	6

<i>O’Hearn v. Educ. Credit Management Corp.</i> (<i>In re O’Hearn</i>), 339 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Oyler v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Oyler)</i> , 397 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2005)	5, 7
<i>Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency v. Faish</i> (<i>In re Faish</i>), 72 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>Roth v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Roth)</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2013)	6
<i>Teague v. Tex. Guaranteed Student Loan Corp.</i> (<i>In re Teague</i>), No. 15-34296-hdh7, Adv. No. 16-03007-hdh, 2017 WL 187557 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 17, 2017)	15
<i>Thomas v. Dept. of Educ. (In re Thomas)</i> , 931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Educ. v. Gerhardt (In re Gerhardt)</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 7, 15
<i>Zook v. Edfinancial Corp. (In re Zook)</i> , No. 05-00083, 2009 WL 512436 (Bankr. D.D.C. Feb. 27, 2009).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8.....9

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 523.....9
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)9
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9)9
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(12)16

REGULATIONS:

34 C.F.R. § 682.402(b)(1)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. 95-595, 133, 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.
5963, 6094–95.....19

CFPB, *Annual Report of the CFPB Private
Education Loan Ombudsman* (October
2020).....11

CFPB, *Snapshot of Older Consumers and
Student Loan Debt* (January 2017)20

Cong. Budget Office, *The Volume and
Repayment of Federal Student Loans:
1995 to 2017* (November 2020)10

Cong. Rsch. Serv., *Bankruptcy and Student
Loans* 24 (July 18, 2019)15

Ctr. for Responsible Lending, <i>Quicksand: Borrowers of Color and the Student Debt Crisis</i> (September 2019).....	11
Hannah Fresques and Paul Kiel, Pro Publica, <i>In the South, Bankruptcy is Different, Especially for Black Debtors</i> , (September 27, 2017).....	17-18
Jason N. Houle & Fenaba R. Addo, <i>Racial Disparities in Student Debt and Reproduction of the Fragile Black Middle Class</i> , 5(4), <i>Sociology of Race and Ethnicity</i> 562 (2018).....	12
Jason Iuliano, <i>An Empirical Assessment of Student Loan Discharges and the Undue Hardship Standard</i> , 86 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 495 (2012).....	20
Angela Littwin, <i>Low-Income, Low-Asset Debtors in the U.S. Bankruptcy System</i> , 29 <i>Int'l Insolvency Rev.</i> S116 (2020)	14
Ben Miller, <i>Who Are Student Loan Defaulters?</i> , Ctr. for American Progress (December 14, 2017)	13
Nat'l Ass'n of Realtors, <i>Student Loan Debt and Housing Report</i> (2017)	12

Rafael I. Pardo, <i>The Undue Hardship Thicket: On Access to Justice, Procedural Noncompliance, and Pollutive Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 U. Fla. L. Rev. 2101 (2014)	14
Rafael I. Pardo, <i>Taking Bankruptcy Rights Seriously</i> , 91 Wash. L. Rev. 1115 (2016)	13
Eileen Patten, <i>Racial, Gender Wage Gaps Persist in U.S. Despite Some Progress</i> , Pew Research (July 1, 2016)	12
ORCID Lincoln Quillian, Devah Pager, Ole Hexel, and Arnfinn H. Midtbøen, <i>Meta-analysis of field experiments shows no change in racial discrimination in hiring over time</i> , Proceedings of Nat'l Acad. of Sciences of United States of America, 114 (41) 10870-10875; (October 10, 2017, first published September 12, 2017).....	21
<i>Quicksand: Borrowers of Color and the Student Debt Crisis</i> (September 2019).....	21
Judith Scott-Clayton, Brookings Inst., <i>The Looming Student Loan Default Crisis Is Worse Than We Thought</i> (January 2018).....	12
Laura Sullivan et al., Demos & Inst. on Assets and Soc. Pol'y, <i>The Racial Wealth Gap: Why Policy Matters</i> (2015).....	12

Aaron N. Taylor & Daniel J. Sheffner, *Oh,
What a Relief it (Sometimes) Is: An
Analysis of Chapter 7 Bankruptcy
Petitions to Discharge Student Loans*,
27 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 295 (2016)10
